 In-circuit Testing of
 Low Voltage Devices
 Technical Paper
Chris Jacobsen, Tony Saye, Ken Parker
Agilent Technologies, Inc.
Loveland, Colorado
       Introduction
In-circuit testing has been

[2]
Family VDD Part
Ref
Drive
High
Drive
Low
Receive
High
Receive
Low
Slew
Open
Input
Load
No. 8-5 LVCMOS25 2.5 V AHC,
ALVT
2.2 0.1 1.5 0.9
LVDIFF15 1.5 V   1.4 0.3 0.9 0.6    No. 8-6
No. 8-7 LVCMOS18 1.8 V AVC,
LVC,
ALVC
1.6 0.1 1.2 0.7
LVTTL 3.3 V LV,
LVT
2.8 0.2 2.2 0.6    No. 8-B
LVCMOS 3.0 V AC 2.6 0.2 2.6 0.4
No. 8-11 LVCMOS15 1.5 V AVC  1.4 0.0 0.9 0.6
No. 8-12 LVCMOS12 1.2 V AVC,
AUC
1.1 0.0 0.7 0.5
No. 8-14 LVCMOS10 1.0 V AUC 0.9 0.0 0.6 0.5
JEDEC Std
Reference
[2]
Family VDD Part